Whilst the Directors sought and evaluated potential investments in the renewal energy related
industry, part of the proceeds from the placing that was completed on 28 January 2011 was invested
in liquid listed securities held for short term trading in view of the negligible interest which could
have been earned had the funds been placed in bank deposits.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising activities in
the past twelve months before the date of this announcement.

25

Effect on the Shareholding Structure

The following table sets out the effect of the issue of the Conversion Shares on the shareholding
structure of the Company based on the issued share capital and shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon conversion of
the Convertible Bonds (assuming that the Convertible Bonds are fully converted at the Initial
Conversion Price):

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE
PURPOSE ONLY

Existing Shareholding as at
the date of this announcement

(Note 2)

Shareholding upon
full exercise of

the Convertible Bonds
(Note 2)

No. of Shares
Approx. % of
issued Shares No. of Shares

Approx. % of
issued Shares

Mr Lo Yuen Wa Peter
 (Note 1) 2,500,000 0.06 2,500,000 0.03

Mr Peter Temple Whitelam
 (Note 1) 1,250,000 0.03 1,250,000 0.02

Old Peak Limited 550,000,000 12.04 550,000,000 7.43

Kenson Investment Limited 500,000,000 10.95 500,000,000 6.75

Convertible Bondholders – – 2,838,000,000 38.33

Other Public Shareholders 3,513,028,952 76.92 3,513,028,952 47.44

Total 4,566,778,952 100.00 7,404,778,952 100.00

Note 1: Mr Lo Yuen Wa Peter and Mr Peter Temple Whitelam are Directors.

Note 2: Based on the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement and assuming that no
Share is issued pursuant to the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 21 August 2003. As at the
date of this announcement, there are outstanding share options which entitle the holders thereof to subscribe
for 625,000 Shares at HK$0.40 per Share (subject to adjustment) and outstanding convertible bonds which
entitle the holders thereof to be issued up to 2,838,000,000 Shares at a conversion price of HK$0.50 per